

No. 12-761

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

POM WONDERFUL LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

THE COCA-COLA COMPANY,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE
GENERIC PHARMACEUTICAL ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

IRA J. LEVY
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018-1405

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
wjay@goodwinprocter.com
(202) 346-4000

March 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiffs Cannot Use the Lanham Act To Undo Congress’s Decision To Bar Private Actions Enforcing the FDCA	5
A. The FDCA Bars Lawsuits Second-Guessing the Agency’s Determination That Labeling Is Not False or Misleading	7
B. The FDCA Bars Lawsuits Seeking To Declare False What the Agency Has Declared True	9
C. Considerations of Agency Deference and Fair Notice Preclude Punishing a Defendant Who Relies on the FDA	13
II. In Deciding This Case, This Court Should Be Cognizant of the Differences Within the FDCA	14
A. The FDA Does Not Review Juice Labels Individually, But Does Conduct Individual Review in Other Contexts	15
B. The FDA Reviews Drug Advertising	17
C. The Savings Clause on Which Petitioner And the Government Rely Is Limited To Food Labeling	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES:	
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	8, 9
<i>Bailey v. Johnson</i> , 48 F.3d 965 (6th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	3, 5, 7, 19
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012)	11
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987)	8
<i>Kemp v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 216 (6th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013)	18
<i>PDK Labs, Inc. v. Friedlander</i> , 103 F.3d 1105 (2d Cir. 1997)	6
<i>PhotoMedex, Inc. v. Irwin</i> , 601 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Pizza Hut, Inc. v. Papa John’s Int’l, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	18
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012)	9
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	16

<i>Schering Corp. v. FDA</i> , 51 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	11, 12
<i>SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare, L.P. v. Watson Pharm., Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>United States v. 50 Boxes More or Less</i> , 909 F.2d 24 (1st Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Wyeth v. Sun Pharm. Indus., Ltd.</i> , No. 09-11726, 2010 WL 746394 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 2, 2010).....	2, 9, 12

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act	2
21 U.S.C. § 331(a), (b).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 332(a).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 333(a).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 333(d).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 337(a).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 337(b).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 343(a)(1).....	6, 15
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a).....	18
21 U.S.C. § 352(a).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 352(n).....	7, 17
21 U.S.C. § 352(n)(3)(A)	17
21 U.S.C. § 355(d).....	16

21 U.S.C. § 355(d)(7)	7
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iv)	11
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(3)(C)	14
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(C)	11
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(7)(A)(i)(III)	11, 14
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(8)(B)-(C)	14
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(1)(A).....	7, 16
Lanham Act (Trademark Act of 1946):	
15 U.S.C. § 1117(a).....	10
Nutrition Labeling and Education Act of 1990:	
§ 6(a), 21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a).....	18
§ 6(c), 21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a) note.....	18
RULES AND REGULATIONS:	
21 C.F.R. § 101.60(b)(1)	13
21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e)(5)	17
21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e)(6)	17
21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e)(7)	17
21 C.F.R. § 320.21(b), (f)	11
21 C.F.R. § 320.22.....	11
21 C.F.R. § 320.24(b)(6)	11
57 Fed. Reg. 17,950 (Apr. 28, 1992)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

5 J. Thomas McCarthy, <i>McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition</i> § 27:56 (4th ed. 2013)	10
Memorandum of Understanding Between FTC and FDA, MOU 225-71-8003 (1971).....	17
